4 Acquisitions and disposals of subsidiaries

Cash flow from acquisitions of subsidiaries

millions of CHF   2022   2021

Cash consideration paid   –   –138.3

Contingent consideration paid   –4.2   –0.5

Cash acquired   –   15.1

Total cash flow from acquisitions, net of cash acquired   –4.2   –123.9

Contingent consideration

millions of CHF   2022   2021

Balance as of January 1   5.9   6.6

Assumed in a business combination   –   1.9

Derecognized as discontinued operations   –   –2.2

Payment of contingent consideration   –4.2   –0.5

Currency translation differences   0.2   0.1

Total contingent consideration as of June 30 / December 31   2.0   5.9

– thereof non-current   –   1.9

– thereof current   2.0   4.0

Balance sheet adjustment as of June 30, 2021

In the second half of 2021, the group re-assessed the accounting treatment of the contingent

consideration of the Haselmeier acquisition based on facts and circumstances already existing at the

acquisition date on October 1, 2020. Consequently, the group adjusted goodwill and other current

and accrued liabilities by CHF 2.2 million as of June 30, 2021.

millions of CHF   As reported 2021
Measurement period

adjustment   Adjusted 2021

Goodwill   1’020.3   2.2   1’022.4

Total assets   5’603.9   2.2   5’606.1

Other current and accrued liabilities   823.5   2.2   825.7

Total equity and liabilities   5’603.9   2.2   5’606.1

report.sulzer.com/myr22

38Sulzer Midyear Report 2022 – Financial reporting – Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Disposals of subsidiaries

In the first half year 2022, the group sold its 100% shareholding in the Brazilian subsidiary Sulzer

Services Brasil, Triunfo. The disposal resulted in a loss of CHF 0.6 million, including a loss of

CHF 1.0 million from the reclassification of currency translation differences into the income statement.

The deconsolidation of two Polish subsidiaries resulted in a loss of CHF 6.2 million, including a loss of

CHF 1.2 million from the reclassification of currency translation differences into the income statement,

[…]

millions of CHF   2022   2021

 Order intake 1)   –   268.9

Nominal growth   –   67.9%

Currency-adjusted growth   –   69.4%

 Organic growth 2)   –   53.3%

Order backlog as of June 30   –   124.8

Sales recognized at a point in time   –   226.5

Sales recognized over time   –   1.8

 Sales 3)   –   228.3

Nominal growth   –   37.5%

Currency-adjusted growth   –   38.4%

 Organic growth 2)   –   25.8%

Operational profit   –   44.0

Operational profitability   –   19.3%

Restructuring expenses   –   –0.2

Amortization   –   –11.2

Impairments on tangible and intangible assets   –   –0.6

Non-operational items   –   –0.8

Operating income (EBIT)   –   31.3

Depreciation   –   –13.8

Capital expenditure (incl. lease assets)   –   –18.1

1) Order intake from external customers.
2) Adjusted for currency and acquisition effects.
3) Sales from external customers.

report.sulzer.com/myr22

43Sulzer Midyear Report 2022 – Financial reporting – Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Re-presented consolidated income statement 2021

January 1 – June 30

millions of CHF
2021 as originally

presented 1)   Adjustments   2021 adjusted

Sales   1’723.3   –228.3   1’495.0

Cost of goods sold   –1’184.9   136.5   –1’048.4

Gross profit   538.5   –91.8   446.6

Selling and distribution expenses   –173.0   19.6   –153.4

General and administrative expenses   –194.2   21.9   –172.3

Research and development expenses   –42.7   12.2   –30.5

Net impairment loss on contract assets and trade accounts
receivable   –2.7   0.1   –2.6

Other operating income / (expenses), net   2.8   6.7   9.6

Operating income (EBIT)   128.7   –31.3   97.4

Interest and securities income   1.7   3.4   5.1

Interest expenses   –13.1   0.7   –12.4

Other financial income / (expenses), net   –2.0   –0.1   –2.1

Share of gains / (losses) of associates   –1.1   –   –1.1

Income before income tax expenses   114.2   –27.3   86.9

Income tax expenses   –27.9   1.7   –26.2

Net income from continuing operations   86.3   –25.6   60.8

Net income from discontinued operations, net of tax   –   25.6   25.6

Net income   86.3   –   86.3

- thereof attributable to shareholders of Sulzer Ltd   85.7   –   85.7

- thereof attributable to non-controlling interests   0.7   –   0.7

1) Aligned with the presentation of the consolidated income statement of the current year, net impairment loss on contract assets and trade accounts receivable previously included in
selling and distribution expenses, is presented separately.

7 Disposal group held for sale

On May 24, 2022, the group announced its intention to exit the Russian market and initiated an active